DOCKETED

DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	09-AFC-06C
Project Title:	Blythe Solar Power Project - Compliance
TN #:	212745
Document Title:	Notice of Decision by the California Energy Commission
Description:	Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5
Filer:	Cathy Hickman
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/11/2016 1:34:49 PM
Docketed Date:	8/11/2016

NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street, MS-2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5

Project Name:	Blythe Solar Power Project		
Energy Commission Docket Number: 09-AFC-6C			
Energy Commission Contact Person: Mary Dyas Phone #: (916) 651-8891			
Project Location:	Blythe, Riverside County		
Project Description:	The Blythe Solar Power (Photovoltaic) Project (BSPP) was licensed on January 15, 2014, as four operational phases (Units 1-4) designed to generate a total of approximately 485 megawatts (MW) of electricity. Units 1-3 would generate approximately 125 MW each, and Unit 4 would generate approximately 110 MW of electricity.		
Modification Description:	Request to transfer ownership for the BSPP, Unit 1, from NextEra Blythe Solar Energy Center, LLC to Blythe Solar 110, LLC and Unit 2 from NextEra Blythe Solar Energy Center, LLC to Blythe Solar II, LLC. NextEra Blythe Solar Energy Center, LLC will continue to own the shared facilities that are common to all four units of the BSPP and Units 3 and 4.		

On August 10, 2016, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described transfer of ownership pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

The Energy Commission's docket files containing the Energy Commission's Final Decision and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's web site –

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=85-AFC-03C.

8/11/2016 Compliance Project Manager Title Date received for filing: **Resources:** AUG 1 1 2016 Resources Agency of California